estimated useful lives. The effects of adoption of FRS 117 to the Group are disclosed in note 39(g).

 55

Malaysia Aica Berhad
(Company no: 8235 K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 March 2007 (continued)

39 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(e) FRS 140 Investment Property

Upon the adoption of FRS 140, properties held for rental yields or capital appreciation, or both, and
are not occupied by the Group, which were previously classified under property, plant and
equipment, have been reclassified to investment properties, a separate line item on the face of the
balance sheet within non-current assets.

The investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses, and are depreciated on a straight-line basis to write off the cost of the assets to
their residual values over their estimated useful lives.

The effects of adoption of FRS 140 to the Group are disclosed in note 39(g).

(f) Restatement of the income statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2006

Changes in accounting

policies

Group

 As
 previously
 reported

 FRS 5
 Note 39(a)

 As
 restated

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Revenue  27,695 (10,253) 17,442
Cost of sales  (25,798) 12,209 (13,589)
Gross profit  1,897 1,956 3,853
Other operating income  998 (85) 913
Selling and distribution costs  (1,128) 609 (519)
Administration expenses  (4,898) 1,229 (3,669)
Other operating expenses  (94) 0 (94)
Finance cost  (150) 57 (93)
Share of results of associates  26 0 26
(Loss)/profit before taxation from
  continuing operation  (3,349)

3,766 417

Taxation  (82) 0 (82)
(Loss)/profit for the period from
  continuing operations

(3,431)

3,766 335

Loss for the period from discontinued
  operation  0

(3,766) (3,766)

Net loss for the financial year  (3,431) 0 (3,431)

 56

Malaysia Aica Berhad
(Company no: 8235 K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 March 2007 (continued)

39 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(g) Restatement of balance sheets at 31 March 2006

Group  Changes in accounting policies

 Note

 As
 previously
 reported

FRS 117
Note 39(d)

FRS 140

Note 39(e)

As

restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Property, plant and equipment  19  18,119 (3,007) (2,117)  12,995
Investment property  20  0 0 2,117  2,117
Prepaid leases  21  0 3,007 0  3,007

Company  Changes in accounting policies

 Note

 As
 previously
 reported

FRS 117
Note 39(d)

FRS 140

Note 39(e)

As

restated
   RM RM RM  RM

Property, plant and equipment  19  2,406 (651) (1,505)  250
Investment property  20  0 0 1,505  1,505
Prepaid leases  21  0 651 0  651

40 Reclassification

During the financial year, the Group reclassified bills receivable to trade receivables as the Directors
are of the opinion that the reclassification will result in a more appropriate presentation.

Group

 Note

 As
 previously
 reported

Reclassification

As

restated
   RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Trade receivables  26  869 950  1,819
Bills receivable   950 (950)  0

 57

Malaysia Aica Berhad
(Company no: 8235 K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 March 2007 (continued)

41 Approval of financial statements

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board
of Directors dated 12 July 2007.

 58

Malaysia Aica Berhad
(Company no: 8235 K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Statement by Directors pursuant to
Section 169(15) of the Companies Act, 1965

We, Lim Jian Hoo and Thor Poh Seng, being two of the Directors of Malaysia Aica Berhad, state that, in